PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/22/2007

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jurgen Lerzer	07/06/2010
Morten Christiansen	07/07/2010
Marcus Mertens	07/06/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson (publ)
Street Address:	
City:	Stockholm
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	SE 164 83

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61016460
Application Number:	12809567

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(919)361-0734 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-848-2332 Email: ken@ppglaw.com Correspondent Name: Kenneth B. Leffler Address Line 1: 307 Lafayette Blvd

Address Line 2: Suite 301

Address Line 4: Fredericksburg, VIRGINIA 22401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0110-260

PATENT

REEL: 025223 FRAME: 0290

501336413

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kenneth B Leffler

Total Attachments: 14

source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page1.tif source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page2.tif source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page3.tif source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page4.tif source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page5.tif source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page6.tif source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page7.tif source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page8.tif source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page9.tif source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page10.tif source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page11.tif source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page12.tif source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page13.tif source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page13.tif source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page13.tif source=Executed Non-Prov Assign_Lerzer Christiansen and Mertens#page14.tif

PATENT REEL: 025223 FRAME: 0291

This Assignment is made by:

Jürgen LERZER

Altenhofweg 67 A 92318 Neumarkt/OPf

Germany

Morten CHRISTIANSEN

Ternevelen 3 N-4847 Arendal NORWAY

Marcus MERTENS

Martin Richter Strasse 3 90489 Nürnberg GERMANY

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignor(s)") in favor, and for the benefit and behoof of, Telefonaktiebolaget L M Ericsson (publ), a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Sweden and having its principal place of business at S-164 83 Stockholm, Sweden (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

For good, sufficient and adequate consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents, and to the extent any transferable or assignable rights still remain with the inventor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following inventions, application(s) for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in all countries and pursuant to all multilateral treaty organizations, including Sweden, the United States of America, the Patent Gooperation Treaty and European Patent Convention, that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its use and behoof and the use and the behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent and Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor(s) had this sale and assignment not been made:

TECHNIQUE FOR PROVIDING NETWORK ACCESS TO DIFFERENT ENTITITES

including, but not limited to, the application(s) for Letters Patent filed in:

(commercial)	Application No.	File Date:
USA	61/016,460	December 22, 2007
LUSA	12/809,567	June 18, 2010

The Effective date is the earliest date of the above listed Filing Date(s).

Page 1 of 7

Assignor(s) hereby authorize and request Assignee's Attorneys to insert the serial number and filing date of said application(s) for Letter Patent, when known. The assignment of the above mentioned rights includes a transfer of the right to use a convention priority of the above mentioned application(s) for Letter Patent in all countries and multilateral treaty organizations. Assignor(s) hereby request that said Letters Patent or Patent be issued to Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Patent or Patent to be issued for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns. Assignee alone hereinafter has the entire disposal of the invention and possesses entire ownership to any domestic and foreign patents granted thereinafter. The rights granted hereunder shall include all rights to institute legal actions, obtain remedies and recover and retain damages in respect to said Letters Patent or Patent.

To the extent Assignee is entitled to receive the rights hereunder pursuant to this Assignment, each of the Assignor(s) hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery these presents, the Assignor(s) were the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and application(s) for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor(s) have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further, and for the same consideration, the Assignor(s) hereby covenant(s) and agree(s) to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor(s) will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said application(s) for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions, in any country and any multilateral treaty organization. including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, continuation-in-part of any application(s) for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents. take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns. If any of the Assignor(s) is prevented by any obstacles from signing said documents in person, this Assignment shall be valid as a Power of Attorney for the Assignee to sign these documents on behalf of any such Assignor(s) or, in the event of the death of the latter, the estate thereof.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed under, and any dispute, controversy or claim related hereto shall be decided in accordance with, the laws of:

SWEDEN

without regard to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof. Any dispute, controversy or claim arising under, out of or relating to this Assignment and any subsequent amendments of this Assignment, including, without limitation, its formation, validity, binding effect, interpretation, performance, breach or termination, as well as non-contractual claims, shall be referred to and finally determined by arbitration in accordance with the WIPO Arbitration Rules. The arbitral tribunal shall consist of a sole arbitrator. The place of arbitration shall be in the country

Page 2 of 7

country of the inventor's residence. The language to be used in the arbitral proceedings shall be English.

No modifications shall be made to this Assignment unless in writing and signed by each of the Assignor(s) and Assignee. If any of the provisions of this Assignment shall be deemed invalid or unenforceable, then the entire Assignment shall be construed as if not containing the particular invalid or unenforceable provision or provisions, and the rights and obligations of Assignee and Assignor(s) shall be construed and enforced accordingly. Assignee's failure to exercise any option made available as a result hereof, shall not be construed as a waiver of such provisions, rights, or options, or affect the validity of this Assignment. Assignor covenants and agrees that it will not take any actions in violation of this Assignment.

JOSBA USERMANDALL GOOR 6

... Ausselweg 19.

ASSIGNMENT

Date 6.7.2040	Signature of Assignor	Jürgen KERZER
Date (,7,7040	Witnessed by	
	Name;	Skjen Nexec
	Address:	Kranich Jelder Str. Z
		51315 Horarpas
Date 6.7, 2040	Witnessed by	LA Dies
	Name:	Stefan Strade
	\$ NO 25 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	Company of the contract of the

Address:

Date	Signature of Assignor	Morten CHRISTIANSEN
Date:	Witnessed by	elikaran ja ja ja varan kana kana kana kana kana kana kana
	Name:	nomentalista partitude ne proposition esperante en espera
	Address:	ssessessy sign increasing a graph experience and ex
		sold commenter masses and superior and super

Date	Witnessed by	on the contract of the contrac
	Name:	and and the sales of the feet of the feet of the sales of
	Address:	Albert regregary representation and assessment registress, e
		enemen ereksemmineki migri ediki ingaramananga waga

Page 5 of 7

Date 6.7. 2010 Signature of Assignor

..../..../..../..../..../..../ Marcus MERTENS

Date 6.7.70/0

Witnessed by

Name:

Address:

STERAL HEYER

KRANIH PELDERSIR. Z

9/3/5/16(45700)

Date 6.7.2010

Witnessed by

Name:

Address:

Jurgen Lerzer

92318 Neumarkt

Germany

Page 7 of 7

PATENT REEL: 025223 FRAME: 0298

This Assignment is made by:

Jürgen LERZER Altenhofweg 67 A

92318 Neumarkt/OPf

Germany

Morten CHRISTIANSEN Terneveien 3

N-4847 Arendal

NORWAY

Marcus MERTENS Martin Richter Strasse 3

90489 Nürnberg

GERMANY

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignor(s)") in favor, and for the benefit and behoof of, Telefonaktiebolaget L M Ericsson (publ), a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Sweden and having its principal place of business at S-164 83 Stockholm, Sweden (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

For good, sufficient and adequate consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents, and to the extent any transferable or assignable rights still remain with the inventor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following inventions, application(s) for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in all countries and pursuant to all multilateral treaty organizations, including Sweden, the United States of America, the Patent Cooperation Treaty and European Patent Convention, that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its use and behoof and the use and the behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent and Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor(s) had this sale and assignment not been made:

TECHNIQUE FOR PROVIDING NETWORK ACCESS TO DIFFERENT ENTITITES

including, but not limited to, the application(s) for Letters Patent filed in:

Country	Application No.	File Date:
USA	61/016,460	December 22, 2007
USA	12/809,567	June 18, 2010

The Effective date is the earliest date of the above listed Filing Date(s).

Assignor(s) hereby authorize and request Assignee's Attorneys to insert the serial number and filing date of said application(s) for Letter Patent, when known. The assignment of the above mentioned rights includes a transfer of the right to use a convention priority of the above mentioned application(s) for Letter Patent in all countries and multilateral treaty organizations. Assignor(s) hereby request that said Letters Patent or Patent be issued to Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Patent or Patent to be issued for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns. Assignee alone hereinafter has the entire disposal of the invention and possesses entire ownership to any domestic and foreign patents granted thereinafter. The rights granted hereunder shall include all rights to institute legal actions, obtain remedies and recover and retain damages in respect to said Letters Patent or Patent.

To the extent Assignee is entitled to receive the rights hereunder pursuant to this Assignment, each of the Assignor(s) hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery these presents, the Assignor(s) were the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and application(s) for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor(s) have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further, and for the same consideration, the Assignor(s) hereby covenant(s) and agree(s) to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor(s) will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said application(s) for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions, in any country and any multilateral treaty organization, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, continuation-in-part of any application(s) for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful paths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement. maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns. If any of the Assignor(s) is prevented by any obstacles from signing said documents in person, this Assignment shall be valid as a Power of Attorney for the Assignee to sign these documents on behalf of any such Assignor(s) or, in the event of the death of the latter, the estate thereof.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed under, and any dispute, controversy or claim related hereto shall be decided in accordance with, the laws of:

SWEDEN

without regard to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof. Any dispute, controversy or claim arising under, out of or relating to this Assignment and any subsequent amendments of this Assignment, including, without limitation, its formation, validity, binding effect, interpretation, performance, breach or termination, as well as non-contractual claims, shall be referred to and finally determined by arbitration in accordance with the WIPO Arbitration Rules. The arbitral tribunal shall consist of a sole arbitrator. The place of arbitration shall be in the

Page 2 of 7

country of the inventor's residence. The language to be used in the arbitral proceedings shall be English.

No modifications shall be made to this Assignment unless in writing and signed by each of the Assignor(s) and Assignee. If any of the provisions of this Assignment shall be deemed invalid or unenforceable, then the entire Assignment shall be construed as if not containing the particular invalid or unenforceable provision or provisions, and the rights and obligations of Assignee and Assignor(s) shall be construed and enforced accordingly. Assignee's failure to exercise any option made available as a result hereof, shall not be construed as a waiver of such provisions, rights, or options, or affect the validity of this Assignment. Assignor covenants and agrees that it will not take any actions in violation of this Assignment.

Date	Signature of Assignor	Jürgen LERZER
Date	Witnessed by	***************************************
	Name:	
	Address:	kingangan dinjerin serian diambin sigan magangan segaraga at
		intervinsensian tenseisimsen tensestamisen tenseisiikeeine
		likalika palipa kang pirikana dapan sana papa da masa pingba sana pikapa bas
Date	Witnessed by	
	Name:	· WANTERNAL TAREST SERVICES CONTRACTOR SERVICE
	Address:	

	ASSIGNMENT	1 1 1
pate21_7010	Signature of Assignor	Monen CHRISTIANSEN
Date7/2-20/0	Witnessed by	Jr. Lett Papland
	Name:	STEN METUL PODERAND
	Address:	CODERHECTER 23
		N-4639 KKUSTIANSAND NORWAY
Date 7/7-2010	Witnessed by	
	Name:	Alexey Orishico
	Address:	Helripóseu 10
		N-486 6100101

Date	Signature of Assignor	8 6 4 5 8 4 7 4 8 8 6 6 4 5 8 8 6 7 9 8 8 4 5 9 8 8 8 9 1 8 8 8 9 1 8 8 8 9 8 9 8 9 8
		Marcus MERTENS
Date	Witnessed by	o proving program and a construction and a construction and and and and and and and and and an
	Name:	arisharvarrisharisharisharisharisharisharisharis
	Address:	······································
		vs-87-55-6-1-55-6-1-55-6-1-56-1-56-1-56-1-58-67-1-56-1-66-1-56-1-56-1-56-1-56-1-56-1
		e eta sen para de la caracteria e esta esta esperanções a esperiador en este esta esta esta esta esta fora que
Date	Witnessed by	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Name:	
	Address:	**************************************

Page 7 of 7

RECORDED: 10/31/2010

PATENT REEL: 025223 FRAME: 0305